• The higher of the scrap value or the net realisable value is adopted to determine the individual asset’s fair value less cost to sell.
• Market values such as steel prices and scrap metal rates are taken into account in determining the asset’s fair value.
• For assets where scrap value is lower than the cost of removal the assigned fair value less cost to sell was set to nil.
• Where assets have a readily determinable market value they have been impaired to this value. Where a market value is not able

to be determined the assets have been impaired to their share of the calculated value in use for the CGU.
• Market values have been provided by an independent valuer for buildings based on the most recent valuation.
• Market values for all railway infrastructure and rolling stock were calculated with reference to external index data as at 30 June

2018.

The following impairments and revaluation movements have been recorded in relation to the Rail CGU:

GROUP 2018

2018 Carrying
amount before
revaluation and

impairment

Impairment
recognised in net
surplus or deficit

Movement
recognised in

Asset Revaluation
Reserve

Carrying amount
after impairment

$m $m $m $m
Rail CGU
Buildings 41.2 (0.3) - 40.9

Railway infrastructure 243.2 (37.2) - 206.0

Rolling stock 254.2 12.4 - 266.6

Plant and equipment 124.7 (0.5) - 124.2

Assets under construction 306.3 (216.5) - 89.8

Total property, plant and equipment 969.6 (242.1) - 727.5

Intangible assets 6.5 (6.5) - -

Total Rail CGU 976.1 (248.6) - 727.5

GROUP 2017

2017 Carrying
amount before
revaluation and

impairment

Impairment
recognised in net
surplus or deficit

Movement
recognised in

Asset Revaluation
Reserve

Carrying amount
after impairment

$m $m $m $m
Rail CGU
Buildings 51.4 (10.6) (0.3) 40.5

Railway infrastructure 211.3 (106.2) - 105.1

Rolling stock 259.5 (23.0) - 236.5

Plant and equipment 116.7 - - 116.7

Assets under construction 217.8 (148.7) - 69.1

Total property, plant and equipment 856.7 (288.5) (0.3) 567.9

Intangible assets 4.7 (4.7) - -

Total Rail CGU 861.4 (293.2) (0.3) 567.9

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

GROUP
2018

GROUP
2017

$m $m

Current accounts and call deposits 87.0 83.4

87.0 83.4

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, call deposits and other investments with an initial term of three months or less that are
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

GROUP
2018

GROUP
2017

$m $m

Trade receivables 56.4 52.4

GST receivable 16 2.3 4.6

Accrued and other receivables:

Prepayments 12.4 9.2

Related party receivables 3.5 36.3

Other 17.2 37.7